

Court of Appeals Docket No. 17-50197

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN
Defendant - Appellant,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal from the Judgement of the United States District
Court for the Central District of California
D.C. No. 2:16-cr-00196-SVW-1
(Honorable Stephen V. Wilson)**

John L. Littrell, State Bar No. 221601
BIENERT, MILLER & KATZMAN, PLC
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, California 92673
Telephone (949) 369-3700
Facsimile (949) 369-3701
jlittrell@bmkattorneys.com
On CJA Appointment

Attorneys for Defendant

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
III. STATEMENT RE: ADDENDUM.....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Course of Proceedings	6
B. Motion to Dismiss the Indictment.....	7
C. Motions Related to the Informant.....	8
D. Trial.....	11
The Government’s Case.....	11
The Defense Case.....	15
Jury Deliberation.....	17
E. Motion for a New Trial.....	18
F. Sentencing and Bail Pending Appeal.....	23
G. Custody Status.....	23
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
VII. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	26
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	27
A. Congress Lacks Authority to Punish the Possession of an Unregistered Machine Gun under 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d), a Statute Premised Solely on Congress’ Article I Power to Tax, Because the Law Is Punitive in Nature and it Generates No Tax Revenue.....	27
1. Post-1986 Challenges to 26 U.S.C. §5861(d).....	34

2. The Affordable Care Act Case.....	41
3. Section 5861(d) Is Unconstitutional After Sebelius.....	46
a. Section 5861(d) Generates No Revenue.....	46
b. Section 5861(d) Is A Penalty.....	47
c. Section 5861(d) Is Enforced by ATF.....	49
B. Punishing Mr. Bronsozian for possessing an unregistered machinegun pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) Violates Due Process Because It Would Have Been Impossible for Him to Comply with the Law.....	50
C. 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) Repealed 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....	51
D. The Government Violated Mr. Bronsozian’s right to Due Process when it withheld exculpatory evidence in the possession of John Carr of the Vagos Outlaw Motorcycle Gang’s history and propensity for violence.....	52
1. The Evidence Was Suppressed.....	53
2. The Evidence Was Favorable to the Defense.....	55
3. Bronsozian Suffered Prejudice.....	61
E. The government violated Mr. Bronsozian’s right to Due Process when it presented testimony by John Carr that falsely minimized the violent, criminal nature of the Vagos Outlaw Motorcycle Gang.....	66
1. Carr’s Testimony was False and Misleading.....	68
2. Bronsozian Suffered Prejudice.....	69
IX. CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> (U.S. Reports Title: Child Labor Tax Case), 259 U.S. 20 (1922)...	43
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4, 5, 9, 10, 20, 22, 23, 25, 52, 53, 55, 67, 70, 71
<i>Browning v. Baker</i> , 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017).....	67
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)(en banc).....	53
<i>Comstock v. Humphries</i> , 786 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2015).....	55, 60
<i>DePetris v. Kuykendall</i> , 239 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	48
<i>Farmer v. Higgins</i> , 907 F.2d 1041 (11th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	67, 68
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	32, 34, 50
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 22, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45, 50, 51

<i>In re Bradford</i> , 534 B.R. 839 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2015).....	42
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	54, 61, 63, 70
<i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	69
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir.2006).....	68
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	20, 21, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	51
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> ,..... 32 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	7, 8, 22, 23, 41, 45, 46, 47, 50
<i>Nigro v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 332 (1928).....	28
<i>Phillips v. Ornoski</i> , 673 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2012).....	68

Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York,
296 U.S. 497 (1936).....51, 52

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....31, 33, 38

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....46

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....52

Towery v. Schriro,
641 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 2010).....69

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976).....70

United States v. Ardoin,
19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994).....38

United States v. Cerna,
633 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....53

United States v. Constantine,
296 U.S. 287 56 S.Ct. 223, 80 L.Ed. 233.....31, 49

United States v. Dalton,
960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992).....34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 51

United States v. Ferguson,
788 F. Supp. 580 (D.D.C. 1992).....36

United States v. Freed,
401 U.S. 601 (1971).....33

United States v. Gambill,
912 F. Supp. 287 (S.D. Ohio 1996) aff'd, 129 F.3d 1265
(6th Cir. 1997).....35, 52

<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 354 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>United States v. James</i> , 169 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1999).....	65
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992).....	36, 38, 39, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	42
<i>United States v. Kane et al</i> , CR 13-250-JAD-VCF (D. Nevada).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 55, 56 57, 58, 59, 61, 64, 66, 68, 69, 70
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 874 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>United States v. Kurt</i> , 988 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38, 39, 48
<i>United States v. McCalla</i> , 545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 255 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 704 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900, 908 (9th Cir. 2009).....	53, 54

United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
518 U.S. 213 (1996).....43

United States v. Reveles-Espinoza,
522 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....26

United States v. Rock Island Armory, Inc.,
773 F. Supp. 117 (C.D. Ill. 1991).....36

United States v. Rodriguez,
766 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2014).....27

United States v. Ross,
458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir.1972).....42

United States v. Sedaghaty,
728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir.2013).....26

United States v. Stever,
603 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2010).....57

United States v. Vera,
770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014).....57

Statutes:

Article I, § 8, cl. 1, United States Constitution.....1, 3, 23, 27, 28
.....30, 35, 38, 41, 45, 50

Firearm Owner’s Protection Act (“FOPA”) in 1986.....33, 37, 38

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-618 (October 22, 1968).....33

Internal Revenue Code, I.R.C. Ch. 53 § 5801 et seq.....27

UNITED STATES STATUTES AT LARGE, 63 Cong. Ch. 1, December 17,
1914, 38 Stat. 785.....28

27 C.F.R. § 479.105.....34

18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....1, 3, 7, 23, 24, 33, 34,
35, 36, 37, 46, 51, 52

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....4

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....6

26 U.S.C. § 5822.....37, 40, 46

26 U.S.C.A. § 5861.....46

26 U.S.C. § 5861(c).....37, 40

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 24, 27, 34, 37, 38
38, 40, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 70

26 U.S.C. § 5861(e).....37

26 U.S.C. § 5861(j).....37

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....6

Publications:

Rept. No. 1780, Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of
Representatives, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1934); Rept.
No. 1444, Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate, 73rd
Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1934).....29

National Firearms Act Handbook, chapter 1, p. 1, U.S. Dept. of
Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco Firearms and Explosives,
Office of Enforcement Program Services, ATF E–Publication
5320.8, [http:// www.atf.gov/publications/firearms/nfa-
handbook/](http://www.atf.gov/publications/firearms/nfa-handbook/) (Revised April 2009) (viewed October 5, 2016)....27, 30, 33

National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the House Committee on
Ways and Means, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., 8 (1934).....28, 29, 30

U.S. Attorneys’ Manual 9-63.516 Charging Machinegun Offenses
Under 18 U.S.C. S 922(o), Instead of Under the National
Firearms Act, 1999 WL 33219894, at *.....46

W. LaFave & A. Scott, Jr., Substantive Criminal Law § 3.3(c) at
291 (1986).....35
